502419493 07/15/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CV Holdings, L.L.C.	04/07/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Robert S. Abrams					
Street Address: 21 Marian Avenue						
City:	Albany					
State/Country:	NEW YORK					
Postal Code:	12211					

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13941154

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3127758100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-775-8000

Email: mhmpto@mcandrews-ip.com
Correspondent Name: McAndrews, Held & Malloy
Address Line 1: 500 W. Madison Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20675US67			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	George Wheeler			
Signature:	/George Wheeler/			
Date:	07/15/2013			

Total Attachments: 3

source=2_CVH-to-Abrams#page1.tif source=2_CVH-to-Abrams#page2.tif source=2_CVH-to-Abrams#page3.tif OP \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 030797 FRAME: 0964

ASSIGNMENT (1 of 2)

Robert S. Abrams, residing at 21 Marian Avenue, Albany, New York, a citizen of the United States (hereinafter referred to as Mr. Abrams), is one co-inventor of

VESSEL, COATING, INSPECTION AND PROCESSING APPARATUS

(the invention) for which the inventors have executed an application for United States Letters Patent, U.S. Patent Application No. 12/779,007, filed May 12, 2010, and published as U.S. Publication No. 2010-0298738 (hereinafter referred to as the patent application). Mr. Abrams previously has assigned his worldwide rights in the patent application to CV Holdings, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 1030 Riverfront Center, Amsterdam, New York (hereinafter referred to as CV Holdings). Two assignments have been executed by Mr. Abrams and are recorded at Reel 024774, Frame 0068 and Reel 023729, Frame 0125, of the assignment records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office. This document pertains to the previously mentioned assignments and any other instruments executed by Mr. Abrams or otherwise effective to transfer rights in the above-stated invention and application directly or indirectly to CV Holdings.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, CV Holdings, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, reassign and transfer to Mr. Abrams and his successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title, and interest in said invention and all patent applications thereon he originally assigned to CV Holdings, including but not limited to, the application for United States Letters Patent entitled above, all divisions and continuations thereof, all letters patent, including all reissues and reexaminations thereof, throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention or other treaty, and specifically including any of the following patent applications and all foreign or international counterparts thereof:

... continued on p.2 ...

Page 1 of 3

	Filing		Publication
Application No.	<u>Date</u>	Publication No.	<u>Date</u>
61/177984	5/13/2009		
61/222727	7/2/2009		
61/213904	7/24/2009		
61/234505	8/17/2009		
61/261321	11/14/2009		
61/263289	11/20/2009		
61/263275	11/20/2009		
61/285813	12/11/2009		
61/298159	1/25/2010		
61/299888	1/29/2010		
61/318197	3/26/2010		
61/333625	5/11/2010		•
12/779077	5/12/2010	US2010-0298738	11/25/2010
EP10162755.2	5/12/2010	EP2253735A2	11/24/2010
EP10162760.2	5/12/2010	EP2251454A2	11/17/2010
EP10162757.8	5/12/2010	EP2251453A2	11/17/2010
EP10162756.0	5/12/2010	EP2251452A2	11/17/2010
EP10162758.6	5/12/2010	EP2251671A2	11/17/2010
EP10162761.0	5/12/2010	EP2251455A2	11/17/2010
PCT/US10/34568	5/12/2010	WO 2010/132579	11/18/2010
PCT/US10/34571	5/12/2010	WO 2010/132581	11/18/2010
PCT/US10/34576	5/12/2010	WO 2010/132584	11/18/2010
PCT/US10/34577	5/12/2010	WO 2010/132585	11/18/2010
PCT/US10/34582	5/12/2010	WO 2010/132589	11/18/2010
PCT/US10/34586	5/12/2010	WO/2010/132591	11/18/2010

CV Holdings expressly reserves and does not assign any right, title, or interest to the invention obtained in the past, present, or future from any other co-inventor. Only and exactly the rights assigned by Mr. Abrams to CV Holdings are reassigned to him.

It is agreed that Mr. Abrams shall continue to be legally bound, upon request of CV Holdings, to supply all information and evidence relating to the making and practice of said

Attorney Docket No. 20675US11 CV Holdings Docket No. CSP-0217US

invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention throughout the world for the benefit of CV Holdings, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The undersigned CV Holdings warrants that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance.

EXECUTED this 7th day of April, 2011, at Chicago, Illinois, USA.

~~	7	TT	n	T	n	י די	π.	\sim c	T	T	
U	1	п	U	L.	ıIJ	ш	٧.	$\mathbf{c}\mathbf{v}$) L.	ساده	.C.

By:	Road	S.	abroms
,			

Name: Robert S. Abrams

Title: President

State of Illinois

County of Cook

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 7th day of April, 2011, by Robert S. Abrams who is the President of CV Holdings L.L.C.

My Commission Expires: 10/10/11
Date

OFFICIAL SEAL CONNIE CAIN NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:10/10/11

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 030797 FRAME: 0967

RECORDED: 07/15/2013